

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Firearm Owners Against Crime,	:	1:15-cv-322
Kim Stolfer, Joshua First, and	:	
Howard Bullock	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Judge Kane
v.	:	
City of Harrisburg,	:	
Mayor Eric Papenfuse, and	:	
Police Chief Thomas Carter,	:	
Defendants	:	Jury Trial Demanded

**Brief in Support of
Motion to Dismiss Federal Claims
And to Stay or Remand State Claims**

Lavery Law

s/ Frank J. Lavery

Frank J. Lavery, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370

s/ Joshua M. Autry

Joshua M. Autry, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459
225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
(717) 233-6633 (phone)
(717) 233-7003 (fax)
flavery@laverylaw.com
jautry@laverylaw.com
Attorneys for Harrisburg, Mayor Papenfuse,
and Chief Carter

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Procedural History:.....	1
II.	Facts:.....	2
III.	Question Presented:	3
IV.	Argument:	3
A.	Harrisburg’s longstanding ordinances do not infringe on the right to bear arms.....	3
1.	Unsupervised children have no right to carry guns in public.	5
2.	The discharge ordinance does not prevent self-defense.	6
3.	Plaintiffs have no right to bring guns to government parks and playgrounds.....	7
4.	The emergency ban is discretionary, temporary, and reasonable.....	9
5.	The reporting ordinance has nothing to do with self-defense.	10
B.	Plaintiffs cannot bring overbreadth claims.....	11
C.	Plaintiffs lack standing.	11
D.	A PAC cannot file a lawsuit unrelated to elections.....	12
E.	This Court should stay the preemption claims.	12
F.	Act 192 violates Pennsylvania’s Constitution.....	13
G.	The UFA does not preempt the ordinances.....	15
1.	Discharge:	15
2.	Children:.....	15
3.	Reporting:.....	16
4.	Parks:.....	17
5.	Emergencies:.....	20
H.	The Mayor and Chief have not harmed Plaintiffs.	20
I.	The Mayor and Chief violated no clear federal law.....	20
J.	The Mayor and Chief possess high official immunity.	21
K.	The official capacity claims are redundant.....	22
L.	Pennsylvania’s Constitution does not provide claims for damages.	22
V.	Conclusion:	22
	Certification of Counsel.....	23
	Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Baez v. Lancaster County</i> , 487 Fed.App'x. 30 (3d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	21
<i>City of Phila. v. Com</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)	13
<i>City of Tucson v. Rineer</i> , 971 P.2d 207 (Ariz.App. 1998).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	11
<i>Com. v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 6, 8
<i>DeWeese v. Weaver</i> , 880 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. 2005)	14
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. 2014)	11, 17, 18
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Durham v. McElynn</i> , 772 A.2d 68 (Pa. 2001)	21
<i>Embody v. Ward</i> , 695 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872).....	4, 8
<i>Feldman v. Hoffman</i> , 2014 WL 7212601 (Pa. Commw. Dec. 19, 2014)	21
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 72 S.E. 927 (Ga.App. 1911)	6
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	12
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534, 116 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1991).....	21
<i>Hunters United for Sunday Hunting v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , 28 F.Supp.3d 340 (M.D.Pa. 2014)	3
<i>Jones v. City of Phila.</i> , 890 A.2d 1188 (Pa.Commw. 2006).....	22
<i>Jury Comm'rs v. Com.</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 10

<i>Kelly v. Riley</i> , 733 S.E.2d 194 (N.C.App. 2012)	4
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	21
<i>Leach v. Com.</i> , 585 MD 2014	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Marcavage v. Rendell</i> , 888 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. 2005).....	14
<i>Marcavage v. Rendell</i> , 936 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. 2005),.....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 869 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Commw. 2005)	16
<i>Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 919 A.2d 356 (Pa. Commw. 2007)	3, 19
<i>Norman v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2015 WL 669582 (Fla.App. Feb. 18, 2015).....	4
<i>NRA v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir.2012).....	5, 6
<i>NRA v. City of Phila.</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. 2009)	11, 16
<i>NRA v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 999 A.2d 1256 (Pa. Commw. 2010).....	10, 12
<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 3389 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Com.</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (1996)	16
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Commw.</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 2014 Ill.App.1st 130209 (Dec. 31, 2014)	6
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 169 Cal.App.4th 568 (2008);.....	4
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 86 Cal.Rptr.3d 674 (Cal.App. 2008)	9
<i>Perry v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 38 A.3d 942 (Pa.Commw. 2011).....	3
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	6
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. 2009)	4
<i>U.S. Law Shield v. Harrisburg</i> , CV-2015-255	1

<i>U.S. v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F.App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>US v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 11
<i>US v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir.2001)	6
<i>US v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>US v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir.2010)	5
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D.Wash. 2010)	8
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975).....	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11
Statutes	
16 P.S. § 509(c).....	19
17 Pa.Code § 11.215	19
17 Pa.Code §11.215	2, 8
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107.....	20
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120(a)	15, 17
18 Pa.C.S. § 913(e)	19
18 Pa.C.S. §505.....	7
18 Pa.C.S. §6107.....	2
18 Pa.C.S. §6110.1.....	5, 15
18 Pa.C.S. §6120.....	2
18 U.S.C. §922(x)(2)(A)	5
25 Pa.C.S. §3254.1.....	12
53 Pa.C.S §3703.....	2
53 Pa.C.S. § 3703.....	15
53 Pa.C.S. § 37423.....	15, 17

53 Pa.C.S. §36203(e)(3)(iv).....2, 20
53 Pa.C.S. §37402.1(a)18
53 Pa.C.S. §37423.....2
53 Pa.C.S. §37435.....19

Treatises

Treatise on Constitutional Limitations 740 n. 4 (5th ed. 1883)6
